## State of Misconsin



2009 Senate Bill 514

Date of enactment: May 13, 2010 Date of publication\*: May 26, 2010

## 2009 WISCONSIN ACT 331

AN ACT relating to: additions to the 2009–11 Authorized State Building Program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

## **SECTION 1. Nonstatutory provisions.**

(1) 2009–11 STATE BUILDING PROGRAM ADDITIONS. In

2009 Wisconsin Act 28, section 9106 (1), the following projects are added to the 2009–11 Authorized State Building Program and the appropriate totals are increased by the amounts shown:

(a) In paragraph (g) 2., under projects financed by existing general fund supported borrowing authority for the University of Wisconsin — Milwaukee:

Freshwater Sciences Initiative research building — phase I and Neeskay research vessel replacement

(Total project all funding sources \$70,000,000)

Kenwood Integrated Research complex — phase I 73,400,000

(Total project all funding sources \$75,000,000)

(b) In paragraph (g) 3., under projects financed by existing program revenue supported borrowing authority for the University of Wisconsin — Milwaukee:

Columbia St. Mary's Columbia campus medical facilities acquisition and redevelopment

(Total project all funding sources \$31,000,000)

(c) In paragraph (g) 5., under projects financed by building trust funds for the University of Wisconsin — Milwaukee:

Columbia St. Mary's Columbia campus medical facilities acquisition and redevelopment

(Total project all funding sources \$31,000,000)

(d) In paragraph (g) 6., under projects financed by gifts, grants, and other receipts for the University of Wisconsin — Milwaukee:

Freshwater Sciences Initiative research building — phase I and Neeskay research vessel replacement

20,000,000

50,000,000

30,000,000

1,000,000

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007–08: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].

(Total project all funding sources \$70,000,000) Kenwood Integrated Research complex — phase I (Total project all funding sources \$75,000,000)

1,600,000

- (2) Freshwater Sciences Initiative Research Building. Notwithstanding section 18.04 (1) and (2) of the statutes, \$6,600,000 in public debt authorized for the Freshwater Sciences Initiative research building project, as enumerated under 2009 Wisconsin Act 28, section 9106 (1) (g) 2., as affected by this act, may not be contracted until after June 30, 2011.
  - (3) KENWOOD INTEGRATED RESEARCH COMPLEX. Not-

withstanding section 18.04 (1) and (2) of the statutes, \$43,400,000 in public debt authorized for the Kenwood Integrated Research complex project, as enumerated under 2009 Wisconsin Act 28, section 9106 (1) (g) 2., as affected by this act, may not be contracted until after June 30, 2011, and \$30,000,000 authorized for the project may not be contracted until after June 30, 2013.